

ENGINEERING CELL Delhi Technological University

Shahbad Daulatpur, Bawana Road, Delhi-110042

File No: DTU/Engg.Cell/0072/2025-26/Civil

Dated: 08.08.2025

NOTICE INVITING QUOTATION

The Chief Project Officer, Engineering Cell, DTU invites, on behalf of Delhi Technological University, sealed percentage rate quotations from Contractors up to 03.00 PM on 14.08.2025 for the following works, which shall be opened at 03:30 PM on the same day. Schedule of work along with terms and conditions can be obtained from office of the Chief Project Officer/DTU or DTU website on all working days by submitting an application along with a copy of G.S.T. No. or PAN Card up to 02:00 PM on 14.08.2025.

S.No.	Name of Work	Estimated Cost (Rs.)		Last date of Receipt o Quotation
	Special repair and upgradation work in Flat No. Type-05/09 at DTU main campus, Bawana Road, Delhi.	4,95,830/-	30 days	14.08.2025

- 1. The work shall be carried out as per CPWD specifications and as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. TERMS & CONDITIONS: -
 - 2. The rates quoted should be inclusive of all the taxes and duties & nothing extra shall be paid.
 - 3. The quotations which are issued from the office of CPO shall only be accepted, quotations in other forms shall be summarily rejected without assigning any reasons.
 - 4. No T&P shall be issued to the firm by the department.

 - 6. Penalty on account of delay of the work due to any reason (if any) may be imposed @500/- per day or as
 - 7. Any damages/ unforeseen charges during the work shall be borne by contractor. Nothing shall be paid in this
 - 8. Water Charges @1% and Electricity Charges @1% shall be deducted from the bill.
 - 9. Contractor should have work experience for building repairing works. Copy of relevant document i.e. work completion certificate should be submitted along with the NIQ. (Single work executed of 80% or Two work of 60% or three work of 40% of Estimated Cost during last, years of last date of receipt of
 - 10. All materials should be as per the approved make as decided by the Engineer-in-Charge. Contractor should
 - 11. The lowest contractor will be required to furnish/ submit performance guarantee (P.G.) of 5% (Five Percent) of the quoted value of the work amount within 03 working days from the date of issue of P.G. letter. Thereafter, the work will be awarded and P.G. will be released only after successfully completion of work. In case of nonperformance, the same shall be forfeited.

Enclosure: Schedule of work & Approved make list.

Executive Engineer

Copy to: -

- Registrar, DTU
- 2. Sr. Account Officer, DTU
- 3. A.E.(Civil)/J.E. (Civil)
- 4. Notice Board

Schedule of work

Name of Work:- Special Repair and upgradation Work in flat no. Type-5/09 at DTU main campus, Bawana Road, Delhi.

S.No.	DSR- 2021 Code	Description of items	Qty	Unit	Rate (Rs.)	Amount (Rs.)
1	14.85	Taking out existing wooden door shutter, repair by cutting, painting etc. and refixing of repaired door shutter to existing door frames, including replacement of hinge with screws, etc. as required, all complete as per the direction of the Engineer-in-charge.	s s	Each	325.95	6844.95
2	11.49.2	Providing and laying Vitrified tiles in floor with different sizes (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer), with water absorption less than 0.08% and conforming to IS:15622, of approved brand & manufacturer, in all colours and shade, laid with cement based high polymer modified quick set tile adhesive (water based) conforming to IS: 15477, in average 6 mm thickness, including grouting of joints (Payment for grout ing of joints to be made separately). Size of Tile 600x600 mm		Sqm	1537.40	199862.00
3	14.83	Hacking of CC flooring including cleaning for surface etc. complete as per direction of the Engineer-in-Charge.	130.00	Sqm	2.85	370.50
		Providing and laying Vitrified tiles in different sizes				
4	11.47.2	(thickness to be specified by the manufacturer), with water absorption less than 0.08% and conforming to IS: 15622, of approved brand & manufacturer, in all colours and shade, in skirting, riser of steps, laid with cement based high polymer modified quick set tile adhesive (water based) conforming to IS: 15477, in average 6 mm thickness, including grouting of joints (Payment for grouting of joints to be made separately). Size of Tile 600x600 mm	12.00	Sqm	1676.15	20113.80
5	13.91	Removing dry or oil bound distemper, water proofing cement paint and the like by scrapping, sand papering and preparing the surface smooth including necessary repairs to scratches etc. complete.	545.00	Sqm	20.85	11363.25
6	13.80	Providing and applying white cement based putty of average thickness 1 mm, of approved brand and manufacturer, over the plastered wall surface to prepare the surface even and smooth complete.	100.00	Sqm	123.85	12385.00
7	13.42.1	Distempering with 1st quality acrylic distemper (ready mixed) having VOC content less than 50 gms/litre, of approved manufacturer, of required shade and colour complete, as per manufacturer's specification. Two or more coats on new work	545.00	Sqm	92.75	50548.75

a No	DSR- 2021	Description of items	Qty	Unit	Rate (Rs.)	Amount (Rs.)	
S.No.	Code	French spirit polishing: Two or more coats on new works	60.00	Sqm	368.30	22098.00	
8	13.68.1	including a coat of wood filler	00.00	Sqiii			
9	18.52.1	Providing and fixing C.P. brass stop cock (concealed) of standard design and of approved make conforming to	3.00	each	594.75	1784.25	
9	10.0	IS:8931. 15 mm nominal bore					
11	9.135.2	directions with wire of dia. 0.30 mm and of the		Sqm	1051.75	57846.25	
		mm mild steel U beading				/	
14	18.49.	Providing and fixing C.P. brass bib cock of approved quality conforming to IS:8931:15 mm nominal bore	5.00	each	434.20	2171.00	
1	5 18.51.	Providing and fixing C.P. brass long body bib cock of approved quality conforming to IS standards and weighing not less than 690 gms. 15 mm nominal bore	f 15.00	each	708.4	0 10626.00	
	6 10.30	Complete with : 110 min		Sqm			
		than 10 kg/ sqm)			Tota		
		Add GST Multiplication factor (0.0633) of 18% in place of 12%=					
			1		1000		
		Add Cost Index on DSR 2021 Items @7%=					
					Total Rs. (A)= (4,93,030.00	

J.E. (Civil)

ivil) A.E. (Civil

Executive Engineer/ DTU